TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD

## **Township of West Milford**

Passaic County, New Jersey

## ~ Ordinance 2024 - 011 ~

ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD COUNTY OF PASSAIC REPEALING AND REPLACING § 15-5 COMPENSATION TO REFLECT THE SALARY OF A FULL-TIME MAYOR WITHIN THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD

**WHEREAS**, the Township Council wishes to amend the Township Code to specify annual salary of a full-time Mayor; and

WHEREAS, the current part-time Mayoral salary will not change; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township Council recognizes that the duties and responsibilities of a full-time Mayor warrant a commensurate full-time salary.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED**, by the Township Council of the Township of West Milford, Passaic County, New Jersey, that only Section 15-5, Compensation, shall be repealed in its entirety and replaced as follows:

**SECTION 1**. §15-5 Compensation.

- A. The compensation of each member of the Council and Mayor shall be fixed from time to time by Salary Ordinance.
- B. The salary for a full-time Mayor if approved by Township Council shall be within the range of \$90,000.00 to \$135,000.00 per year and subject to the terms and conditions set forth in Township Code §15-7.
- **SECTION 2.** All ordinances of the Township of West Milford, which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance, are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.
- **SECTION 3.** If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid, preempted by Federal or State law, or otherwise invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance.
- **SECTION 4.** No provision of this Ordinance shall be construed to impair any common law or statutory cause of action, or legal remedy therefrom, of any person for injury or damage arising from any violation of this Ordinance or from other law.
- **SECTION 5.** This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage, approval, and publication as required by law.
- **SECTION 6.** This Ordinance may be renumbered for codification purposes.

Introduced: February 14, 2024 Adopted: March 20, 2024

Adopted: March 20, 2024 Effective Date: April 9, 2024

ATTEST

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_
William Senande,
Township Administrator

COUNTY OF PASSAIC STATE OF NEW JERSEY

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_
Michele Dale, Mayor